## CHAPTER 172.

THE WILLFUL TAKING OF STEAM OR STEAM HEAT FROM THE PIPES OF STEAM HEATING COMPANIES.

S. F. 240.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred thirty-two (132) of the laws of the Thirtieth General Assembly of Iowa entitled "An act prohibiting the willful taking of any electric current, gas or water from the wires, meters, pipes or any apparatus of any electric light, electric motor, gas or water plant with intent to defraud (additional to chapter five (5), title twenty-four (XXIV) of the code)" by making it applicable to steam heating plants and the taking of steam or steam heat.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Larceny of steam or steam heat. Chapter one hundred thirty-two (132) of the laws of the Thirtieth General Assembly of Iowa be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the word "water" in the third line thereof the words "steam heating," and by inserting after the word "water" in the fourth line thereof the words "steam, steam heat."

Approved March 28, A. D. 1907.

## CHAPTER 173.

## LEWD, IMMORAL AND LASCIVIOUS ACTS.

H. F. 111.

AN ACT to define and punish lewd, immoral and lascivious acts and to provide penalty for the same. [Additional to chapter nine (9) of title twenty-four (XXIV) of the code, relative to offenses against chastity, morality and decency.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Lewd, immoral and lascivious acts with children—penalty Any person over eighteen years of age who shall willfully commit any lewd, immoral or lascivious act upon or with the body or any part or member thereof, of a child of the age of thirteen years, or under, with the intent of arousing, appealing to, or gratifying the lust or passions or sexual desires of such person, or of such child, shall be punished by imprisonment in the penitentiary not more than three (3) years, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six months, or by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500.00).

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 12, A. D. 1907.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, March 14, 1907.

W. C. HAYWARD,

V. C. HAYWARD, Secr**etary** of **State**.